# OP \$840.00 366714

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM570014

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., AS RESIGNING ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT		04/01/2020	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB, AS SUCCESSOR ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT
Street Address:	500 DELAWARE AVENUE
City:	WILMINGTON
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19801
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 33**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3667149	ALLERGY BUSTER
Registration Number:	3840072	BUSTER BRANDS
Registration Number:	3267415	CEPHADYN
Registration Number:	2257060	CHOICE DM
Registration Number:	4013204	CHOICE DM
Registration Number:	3330361	CHOICE DM
Registration Number:	2115766	CORMAX
Registration Number:	1861344	DIABETIC TUSSIN
Registration Number:	1981705	DIABETIDERM
Registration Number:	2046484	DIABETISWEET
Serial Number:	86025876	DIADERM
Serial Number:	86032377	DIATUSSIN
Registration Number:	3511453	DISCOVER THE POWER OF THE PEPPER
Serial Number:	85180345	EMBELINE
Registration Number:	3840214	FEEL THE POWER
Registration Number:	3332320	HEADACHE BUSTER
Registration Number:	4140087	HYLASE

TRADEMARK REEL: 006905 FRAME: 0320

900543094

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2541622	MAGINEX
Registration Number:	2633768	MAG-OX 400
Registration Number:	3332321	MIGRAINE BUSTER
Serial Number:	86210334	MULTI-BETIC
Registration Number:	2229579	NASAL-EASE
Registration Number:	3850529	ORBIVAN
Registration Number:	3272765	PHARMACEUTICAL GRADE
Registration Number:	3194160	SINUS BUSTER
Registration Number:	3503088	SINUS BUSTER ALL NATURAL NASAL SPRAY
Registration Number:	3876264	SPRAY AWAKE
Registration Number:	2012269	STERI-OPTICS
Registration Number:	0974841	URO-MAG
Registration Number:	0696678	VO SOL
Registration Number:	3923556	ZOLVIT
Registration Number:	1423561	ZOSTRIX
Registration Number:	3106587	ZOSTRIX

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 7202743133

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 720-598-3456

Email: lorri.strizich@wilmerhale.com

Correspondent Name: LORRI STRIZICH Address Line 1: C/O WILMERHALE

Address Line 2: 1225 17TH STREET, SUITE 2600
Address Line 4: DENVER, COLORADO 80202

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lorri Strizich
SIGNATURE:	/lorristrizich/
DATE SIGNED:	04/01/2020

#### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=Akorn\_-Trademark\_Security\_Agreement\_Assignment\_(Hi-Tech\_-\_2014)#page1.tif source=Akorn\_-Trademark\_Security\_Agreement\_Assignment\_(Hi-Tech\_-\_2014)#page2.tif source=Akorn\_-Trademark\_Security\_Agreement\_Assignment\_(Hi-Tech\_-\_2014)#page3.tif source=Akorn\_-Trademark\_Security\_Agreement\_Assignment\_(Hi-Tech\_-\_2014)#page4.tif source=Akorn\_-Trademark\_Security\_Agreement\_Assignment\_(Hi-Tech\_-\_2014)#page5.tif source=Akorn\_-Trademark\_Security\_Agreement\_Assignment\_(Hi-Tech\_-\_2014)#page6.tif

# Assignment and Assumption of Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks

This ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF CONFIRMATORY GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS (this "Assignment and Assumption") effective as of April 1, 2020 ("Effective Date") is made by JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as resigning administrative agent, as assignor ("Assignor"), and Wilmington Savings Fund Society, FSB, a federal savings bank, as successor administrative agent, as assignee ("Assignee");

WHEREAS, Hi-Tech Pharmacal Co. Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Grantor</u>"), and Assignor entered into that certain Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks dated as of April 17, 2014 ("<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>") pursuant to that certain Term Loan Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of April 17, 2014 among Grantor, the other Loan Parties listed on the signature pages thereto, and Assignor (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented and/or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Security Agreement</u>"), and that certain Loan Agreement dated April 17, 2014 among Grantor, the Loan Guarantors, the Lenders party thereto and Assignor (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented and/or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Loan Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which Assignor received from Grantor a security interest in certain intellectual property, including, but not limited to, the trademarks set forth on <u>Exhibit A</u>, including such other trademark rights set forth in the Trademark Security Agreement ("<u>Trademark Collateral</u>") which Trademark Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") at Reel 5264 Frame 0067; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Resignation and Appointment Agreement dated as of the date hereof by and among Assignor as resigning administrative agent and Assignee as succeeding administrative agent, among other parties ("Instrument"), Assignor has irrevocably assigned to Assignee all of its rights, powers, privileges, responsibilities, duties and obligations as Administrative Agent under the Loan Agreement and other Loan Documents, including the Trademark Security Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each of the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. Terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to them under the Credit Agreement.
- 2. Assignor hereby pursuant to the terms of the Instrument, without warranty, representation or recourse of any kind, either express or implied, assigns and transfers to Assignee all of its rights, title and interest in and to the Trademark Security Agreement and the Trademark Collateral thereunder.
- 3. Following the execution of this Assignment and Assumption, it will be delivered to Assignee for recordation at the USPTO. The parties hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Trademarks to record this Assignment and Assumption in the USPTO with respect to the Trademark Collateral.

- 4. This Assignment and Assumption has been entered into pursuant to and in conjunction with the Instrument, which is hereby incorporated by reference herein. The provisions of the Instrument shall supersede and control over any conflicting or inconsistent provision herein.
- 5. This Assignment and Assumption shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.
- 6. This Assignment and Assumption may be executed in multiple counterparts (including delivery by PDF), each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

ActiveUS 178692109v.1 - 1856375/00129

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment and Assumption to be executed by their respective duly authorized officers.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.,

as Assignor

By: Josh Mark Name: Josh Mertin Title: Astronical officer

[Signature Page to Assignment and Assumption of Trademark Security Agreement – Hi Tech – 2014)]

Accepted:

WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB, as Assignee

Name:

Title:

Geoffrey J. Lewis Vice President

[Signature Page to Assignment and Assumption of Patent Security Agreement - Hi-Tech - 2014]

### Exhibit A

## Trademark Collateral

Trademark	Owner	Application Number	Trademark Number	Status in Trademark Office	Country
ALLERGY BUSTER	HI-TECH PHARMACAL COMPANY	144925200	TMA787366	Registered	Canada
CHOICE DM	HE-TECH PHARMACAL COMPANY	082137100	TMA535139	Registered	Canada
CHOICE DM	HI-TECH PHARMACAL COMPANY	087738200	TMA552997	Registered	Canada
CHOICE DM	HI-TECH PHARMACAL COMPANY	104860400	TM:A568601	Registered	Canada
HEADACHE BUSTER	HI-TECH PHARMACAL COMPANY	1449250(8)	TMA787365	Registered	Canada
MAGINEX	HI-TECH PHARMACAL COMPANY	1083318	TMA 641833	Registered	Canada
SINUS BUSTER	HI-TECH PHARMACAL COMPANY	137818100	TMA733034	Registered	Canada
SINUS GENIE	HI-TECH PHARMACAL COMPANY	137817100	TMA732672	Registered	Canada
ALLERGY BUSTER (& DESIGN)	HI-TECH PHARMACAL COMPANY	8506347	8506347	Registered	EU
BUSTER BRANDS	HI-TECH PHARMACAL COMPANY	8550931	8550931	Registered	EU
COLD BUSTER	HI-TECH PHARMACAL COMPANY	8970171	8970171	Registered	EU
HEADACHE BUSTER (& DESIGN)	HI-TECH PHARMACAL COMPANY	8506421	8506421	Registered	EU
SINUS BUSTER (& DESIGN)	HETECH PHARMACAL COMPANY	8506461	8506461	Registered	EU
ALLERGY BUSTER	HI-TECH PHARMACAL COMPANY	77/133,848	3,667,149	Registered	USA
BUSTER BRANDS	HI-TECH PHARMACAL COMPANY	77/791,443	3,840,072	Registered	USA
CEPHADYN	HLTECH PHARMACAL COMPANY	77/007,058	3,267,415	Registered	USA
CHOICE DM	HI-TECH PHARMACAL COMPANY	75/477,646	2,257,060	Registered	USA
CHOICE DM	HI-TECH PHARMACAL COMPANY	77/927,832	4,013,204	Registered	USA
CHOICE DM	HETECH PHARMACAL COMPANY	78/197,257	3,330,361	Registered	USA
CORMAX	HI-TECH PHARMACAL COMPANY	75/169,319	2,115,766	Registered	USA

ActiveUS 178692109v.1 - 1856375/00129

DIABETIC TUSSIN	HI-TECH PHARMACAL COMPANY	74/389,373	1,861,344	Registered	USA
DIABETIDERM	HI-TECH PHARMACAL COMPANY	74/606,481	1,981,703	Registered	USA
DIABETISWEET	HI-TECH PHARMACAL COMPANY	663,124	2,046,484	Registered	USA
DIADERM	HI-TECH PHARMACAL COMPANY	86/025,876		Published	USA
DIATUSSIN	HI-TECH PHARMACAL COMPANY	86/032,377		Published	USA
DISCOVER THE POWER OF THE PEPPER	HI-TECH PHARMACAL COMPANY	77/392,249	3,511,453	Registeral	USA
EMBELINE	HI-TECH PHARMACAL COMPANY	85/180,345		Published	USA
FEEL THE POWER	HI-TECH PHARMACAL COMPANY	77/826,410	3,840,214	Registered	USA
HEADACHE BUSTER	HI-TECH PHARMACAL COMPANY	78/845,160	3,332,320	Registered	USA
HYLASE	HI-TECH PHARMACAL COMPANY	85/249,794	4,140,087	Registered	USA
MAGINEX	HI-TECH PHARMACAL COMPANY	76/052,135	2,541,622	Registered	USA
MAG-OX 400	HI-TECH PHARMACAL COMPANY	75/576,028	2,633,768	Registered	USA
MIGRAINE BUSTER	HI-TECH PHARMACAL COMPANY	78/843,168	3,332,321	Registered	USA
MULTI-BETIC	HI-TECH PHARMACAL COMPANY	86/210,334		Pending	USA
nasal-fáse	HI-TECH PHARMACAL COMPANY	75/295,486	2,229,579	Registered	USA
ORBIVAN	HI-TECH PHARMACAL COMPANY	77/453,943	3,850,529	Registered	USA
PHARMACEUTICA L GRADE (&	HI-TECH PHARMACAL COMPANY				USA
design)	HI-TECH PHARMACAL COMPANY	78/329,276	3,272,765	Registered	USA
SINUS BUSTER SINUS BUSTER ALL NATURAL	HI-TECH PHARMACAL COMPANY	78/862,364	3,194,160	Registered	USA
NASAL SPRAY	HI-TECH PHARMACAL	78//50,704	3,503,088	Registered	USA
SPRAY AWAKE	COMPANY HI-TECH PHARMACAL	77/967,491	3,876,264	Registered	USA
STERI-OPTICS	COMPANY	74/496,497	2,012,269	Registered	

UROMAG	HI-TECH PHARMACAL COMPANY	72/450,878	974.841	Registered	USA
VO SOL	HI-TECH PHARMACAL COMPANY	72/081,126	696,678	Registered	USA
ZOLVIT	HI-TECH PHARMACAL COMPANY	77/453,957	3,923,556	Registered	USA
ZOSTRIX	HI-TECH PHARMACAL COMPANY	73/576,274	1,423,563	Registered	USA
ZOSTRIX	HI-TECH PHARMACAL COMPANY	78/660,833	3,106,587	Registered	USA

ActiveUS 178692109v.1 - 1856375/00129

**RECORDED: 04/01/2020**